

Ontario | Commission Energy | de l'énergie Board | de l'Ontario

BY EMAIL

April 23, 2020

Susan Reffle Elexicon Energy Inc. 100 Taunton Road East Whitby ON L1N 5R8 SReffle@elexiconenergy.com

Dear Ms. Reffle:

Re: EB-2019-0252 Application for 2020 Rates - Veridian Rate Zone

The OEB issued its final Decision and Rate Order in the above-noted proceeding on April 16, 2020. The Decision and Rate Order approved the incentive rate-setting mechanism application filed by Elexicon Energy Inc. (Elexicon Energy) for new rates effective May 1, 2020 for the Veridian Rate Zone (VRZ). Schedule A to the Decision and Rate Order contained a Tariff of Rates and Charges.

On April 18, 2020, Elexicon Energy filed a letter with the OEB, requesting that the OEB re-issue a corrected Tariff of Rates and Charges to include two previously approved specific service charges that were excluded in error:

Other

Disconnect/reconnect at meter – during regular hours	\$ 65.00
Disconnect/reconnect at meter – after regular hours	\$185.00

Elexicon Energy further requested that the term "Disconnect" be removed from the charge description for the above-noted specific service charges, in order to be consistent with the OEB's orders in the Final Notice of Amendments for Non-Payment of Account charges effective July 1, 2019.¹

Pursuant to its powers under Rule 41.02 of the OEB's *Rules of Practice and Procedure*, the OEB may at any time, without notice or a hearing of any kind, correct a

¹ EB-2017-0183, Rate Order, March 14, 2019

²³⁰⁰ Yonge Street, 27th floor, P.O. Box 2319, Toronto, ON, M4P 1E4 2300, rue Yonge, 27^e étage, C.P. 2319, Toronto (Ontario) M4P 1E4

typographical error, error of calculation or similar error made in its orders or decisions. The OEB considers this to be an error of a typographical nature.

The OEB has revised the Tariff of Rates and Charges to include the above-noted specific service charges. However, the OEB will not revise the charge description for these charges, as the Rate Order to the Final Notice of Amendments only applies to Non-Payment of Account charges.

The OEB has issued the corrected Tariff of Rates and Charges with this letter.

Yours truly,

Original signed by

Christine E. Long Registrar and Board Secretary